Form472

Section 106 The Insolvency Act 1986
Return of Final Meeting 1n a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up
Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companes

Company Number

04446979
_
Name of Company
Cafe Adnatic Limited
I/ We
Mary Anne Cume-Smith W John Kelly
Unit 3a, Crome Lea Business Park 1Cth Floor, Temple Point
Madingley Road 1 Temple Row
Cambndge Birmingham
CB23 7PH B2 51.G
give notice

1 that a general meeting of the company was held on/summoned for 26 Apnl 2011
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account (of which a copy is attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the
company has been conducted, and the property of the company has been disposed of
and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on / summoned for 26
Apnl 2011 pursuantto section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of
having the said account lard before it showing how the winding up of the company has
been conducted and the property of the company disposed of and that the same was
done accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting

S,gned(\/\/\ow M& MA pae 26 Apnil 2011

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP :
Unit 3a, Crome Lea Business Park z
Madingley Road Insolvency )
Cambndge 2
C823 TPH 5) .‘A[)?GOUBF*
Al12 21/05’2011 246
COMPANIES HOUSE
Ref CAD5S0CVL/MACS/WIK/JLR/SWP/PC A40 10/05/2011

150
C
Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow OMPANIES HOUSE




Cafe Adriatic Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 20 July 2010 To 26 April 2011

Sof AE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
23,297 15 Sale Proceeds of Business 23,297 15
- 23,297 15
SECURED CREDITORS
(39,494 10) Chargeholder (1) 15,377 03
- (15,377 03)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Rates Refunds 22673
Bank Interest Gross 6 49
- 23322
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 4,000 00
Office Holders Fees 3,500 00
Office Holders Expenses 7574
Legal Fees (1) 25000
Stationery & Postage 100 80
Statutory Advertising 226 80
— (8,153 34)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,022 14) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
- NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(11,209 70) Trade & Expense Creditors NIl
(4,898 41) Employees NIL
(21.214 00) Directors Current Account NIL
(16,500 00) HMRC - PAYE NIL
{28,269 89) HMRC - VAT NIL
- " NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{100,410.89) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Mary Anne Cume-Smith
Joint Liquidator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 26 Apnl 201110 24




xoviime

@ Begbies Traynor

Mary Anne Currie-Smith and W John Kelly were appointed joint
liquidators on 20 July 2010

Cafe Adriatic Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report (incorporating final report and
acoount) of the joint liquidators pursuant to Section
106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 4.49C
and 4.126 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 20 July 2010 to 26 April 2011




Contents

Interpretation

0O OCO0OO0ODODODOOCODOQODRD

Statutory information

Details of appointment of iquidators

Progress dunng the penod

Credrtor clams

Liquidators' remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Qutcome for creditors

Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices

1

2

Joint hquidators account of receipts and payments for penod from 20 July 2010 to

26 Apnl 2011
Jont iguidators’ time costs and disbursements




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the iquidation”

“the joint hquidators”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor’

Meaning
Cafe Adnatic Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 20 July 2010

Mary Anne Currie-Smith of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3a Crome Lea
Busmness Park , Madingley Road, Cambndge, CB23 7PH

and

W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Pomnt, 1
Temple Row, Biimingham, B2 5L.G

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Secured creditor, n relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(a), Insolvency Act
1986)




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Trading name(s)
Company registered number

Company registered office

Former trading address

Cafe Adnatic Limited
Cafe Adnatic Limited
04446979

c/o Beghies Traynor, 3a Crome Lea Business Park,
Madingley Road, Coton, Cambridge, CB23 7PH

66 Mill Road, Cambndge, CB8 1AS

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Names of joint hquidators

Date winding up commenced
Date of iquidators’ appointment

Changes in iquidator (if any)

Mary Anne Cume-Smith, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 3a Crome Lea Business Park
Madingley Road, Cambndge, CB23 7PH

and

W John Kelly, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row,
Birmingham, B2 5L.G

20 July 2010
20 July 2010

None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD COVERED BY

THIS REPORT

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 20 July 2010 to 26 Apnl

2011

ASSETS

Net Sale Proceeds of Business

The only asset available to me as liquidator was the net sale proceeds of the business which had been agreed
pror to me being approached by the director of the Company to assist im with placing the Company into
hquidation Te my knowledge the purchaser & Company were independently advised on the transaction and
sale The quantum and tming of the sale had been agreed pnor to my appointment as liquidator The solicitor
achng for the Company with reference to the sale was Thomson Webb & Corfield The net realisation into the

Iiquidation account was £23,297 15

Rates refund

A rates refund of £226 73 has been received from Cambndge City Council, no further refunds are expected




VAT Refund
I have received a total VAT refund of £ 1,426 84 There are no further VAT retums to be submitted

LIABILITIES

Statement of Affairs Fee
It was agreed with HSBC (the debenture holder) that | would assist with and convene meetings of creditors to
put the Company nto hquidation for a fixed fee of £4,000 plus VAT

Statutory Advertising
| am required by the Insolvency Act 1986 to advertise the convened meeting of members and creditors, together
with a notice of my appointment and final meetings

Stationery and Postage
This 1s the cost for pnnting and posting all reports to creditors of the Company

Solicitor Costs
An all monies debenture had been granted by the Company in favour of HSBC Bank Plc The debenture was
validated by our appotnted solictors

Storage Costs
Following my appointment | arranged for the Company books and records to be delivered to me
These will need to be retained for a penod of 15 months after the date of dissolution

Chargeholder

As advised an all monies debenture had been granted by the Company in favour of HSBC Bank Pic Following
valdation of the debenture and after the payment of iquidation liabilities the available funds of £15,377 have
been paid to HSBC aganst the Company indebtedness

5. CREDITOR CLAIMS

Preferential and Unsecured creditors

We have not taken steps to formally agree the clams of any class of creditor as there are msufficient funds
avallable to pay a distnbution

6. LIQUIDATORS REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

The joint lquidators’ tme costs for the penod from 20 July 2010 to 26 Apnl 2011 amount to £10,356 which
represents 61 hours at an average rate of £170 per hour With the agreement of the debenture halder | have
drawn final fees of £3,500 plus VAT The balance of my tme costs will be wntten off as irrecoverable

The following further information in relation to the joint iquidators’ time costs and disbursements I1s set out at
Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incured

Table of ttme spent and charge-out value for the penod 20 July 2010 to 26 Apnl 2011
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

[ R Ry |




7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

The followming disbursements have been drawn from the estate and in accordance with the resolution approved
at the meeting of creditors held on 20 July 2010

Royal Mall — redirection of post £26 00
Companies House — searches £400
Bordereau payments £40 00
Doxbond — storage charges £574

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There are no further assets to be realised

9. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

As advised earlier in the report there are insufficient funds available to make a distnbution to any class of
creditor

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine its
property and habilties and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, a
hquidator 15 also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate
submission to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills We can confim that we have discharged our
duties in these respects

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of the unsecured creditors, ncluding that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than £% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permussion
of the Court) may request in writing that the joint iquidaters provide further information about their remuneration
or expenses which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an applhcation to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors but with the permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report make an apphcation to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the joint hquidators as set out in this progress report are excessive or, In relation to the basis fixed for
the joint hlquidators' remuneration, inappropnate




12. CONCLUSION

} am now in a position to close the lquidation and enclose a copy of the notice of final meetings of creditors This
report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the creditors
to be held on 26 Apnl 2011 in accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The meetings are a
formal requirement of liquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of the Company, which
will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise resolve, the liquidators will
be released from hability at the ttme that they vacate office

The meetings are rarely attended, and are being held at our office in order o mimimise costs  Should any
creditor require further explanation of matters contained within the report, they should contact our office and
speak in the first instance to the case manager, Jill Rose, who will be pleased o assist

If any credtor wishes to attend the meetng, it would assist us in making the necessary adminstrative
arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone This I1s particularly important for any creditor
wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue 1s inconvement In that event we will consider
reconvening the meetings at an altemative venue to be agreed Any such request should be made within the
next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements

ATNTANS IO

Mary Curne-Smith
Joint Liquidator

Dated 26 Apnl 2011



APPENDIX 2

JOINT  LIQUIDATORS' TIME COSTS AND
DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred

d Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the pencd from 20 Juty 2010 to 26 Apnl 2011




Appendix 1

* Café Adnatic Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidator's receipt and payments account for the period 20 July 2010 to 26 April 2011

For the period
Statement of 20.7.2010 to
Receipts Affairs Figure 26.4 2011
£ £
Net sale proceeds of business 23,297 15 23,297 15
Rates refund 000 226 73
Bank interest 000 649
23,297 15 23,5630 37

Payments
Statement of affars fee 4,000 00
Liquidators' remuneration 3,500 00
Liguidators' expenses 7574
Statutory advertising 226 80
Stationery and postage 100 80
Legal fees 250 00
Payment to chargeholder 15,377 03
23,530 37

Balance in hand | NIL}




Lone 61500 mc_ucm.mzo

% R
S g UM memm St |

2 wa@“ﬁ%@rf ey
+ 1 S Bl seaamd

-

] m:f.w 5 yv? -

* k ,.w moomnm_o _ﬁzmgo_nEm

S damr i 8 0 b ST s q " T TR
S ﬁm Moo m%n.% Vo m@%w 1000 b0 azv “mo sy 1000 mmo oost  loo hoo cez'1 boo I
s e ity
Mard el @xg 08 098 S5t 000 02 ¥ 0/ 28 00 0 0Z Gl 000 08 & op 0
6. 641 00 9ee't 09 00 0 000 oL 000 062 000 000 000 YLLYAL
00 0EZ 00 069 poE 000 ao 050 000 052 000 000 000 1VISI
00 0EL 00 01 ool 000 000 00 | 000 000 000 000 000 AdLOYL s
okt
S0 602 05 44 0LE 000 000 022 00 0 000 000 05 L 000 NV eils 25e3
0D 0E1 00 691 e | 000 000 0c 1 000 000 000 000 000 JEEL
00 057 00 052 001 00 0 000 000 000 0oL 000 000 000 DHOX4L . ﬂ. @H.%
00 08} 00 0EL 00t 00 0 000 001 000 000 000 000 000 EERT =11 B A “g«mw,mﬁw B %»oa_cm
A ;?M Mm g F £
00 o€ 00 951 0z 1 90 0 000 0z 1 000 000 000 000 00 0 350791 . B et ac_mo_o
L Srl 00 888 0L 9 00 0 000 oS 000 080 000 000 000 WIVIDL[" 5 SUONG Ewﬂmﬁﬁzﬁa E_mo
:a:;mzn Lt 2 ~
05 822 05 889 oog 000 000 0.0 000 002 000 0 0 0o ¥aaot ﬁ_m ho._e pue mmw,%mw_ <moo
i S TR e
00 05 050 00 0 050 000 000 000 000 000 000 anoaL’ %M @mw%«mm&%wm&%ﬁ
wmﬁé cm%_w,ﬁw zaﬁ mm!cmm
00 6£2 0e2 00 0 0Lz 0z 0 000 000 000 000 000 SNV L mw 2 M 1 Bupiue
i L vt
00 9522 oz i 00 0 000 0Z Zb 000 000 000 002 000 10ddvlL Auanoe ummﬁc_mm?.
8 729'C 00 61 009 091 ov s 000 008 000 000 000 - z_s_mS
L i T 0T R S T 9__3. S8 20 ;stam_c.ag SJOVENSURLDY 550 57 me e 1 TIODBUBYY ° R T Wl Tl
i R R ST L T +i A DUUANSED s IOIRAS SCARBASUIDY =" X Tro v w1 SOUBURY B I L R
mﬁm_ By %,wmm _moo 0L oK) 1oL m?&msox - ;mw,, ﬁoan:mamw cesen T 1L agEs Toag: wSm_umm_“..s_ s eiag 3202& o B m_m o u&o&(

hart

1102 (1dy 92 03 0T0Z AINC 0Z pouad 3y} Jog sisAleuy 350D sl
uonepInbi Ul - pajiwr] dI3eLPY e




